

# Sun Art Retail Group Ltd.

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

Stock Code: 6808



## Offline Experience Center and Logistics Fulfillment Center of Online Business

Multi format and Omni-channel ▪ Digital Transformation ▪ Restructuring Hypermarkets

INTERIM REPORT

2021

### DIRECTORS

#### Executive Director

LIN Xiaohai (*Chief Executive Officer*)

#### Non-Executive Directors

HUANG Ming-Tuan (*Chairman*)

XU Hong

HAN Liu (appointed on 1 November 2021)

LI Yonghe (resigned on 10 August 2021)

#### Independent Non-Executive Directors

Karen Yifen CHANG

Dieter YIH

Charles Sheung Wai CHAN

### AUDIT COMMITTEE

Charles Sheung Wai CHAN (*Chairman*)

Karen Yifen CHANG

Dieter YIH

XU Hong

### REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Karen Yifen CHANG (*Chairman*)

Dieter YIH

XU Hong

Charles Sheung Wai CHAN

### NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Dieter YIH (*Chairman*)

Karen Yifen CHANG

XU Hong

Charles Sheung Wai CHAN

### COMPANY SECRETARY

CHO Wing Han, FCG, FCS

### AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

LIN Xiaohai

CHO Wing Han

### REGISTERED OFFICE IN HONG KONG

Level 54, Hopewell Centre

183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong

### BRANCH OFFICE IN HONG KONG

25/F, Tower 1, Times Square

1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

### PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA (THE "PRC" OR "CHINA")

No. 255, Jiangchang Xi Road

Jing'an District, Shanghai, China

200436

### LEGAL ADVISOR

Herbert Smith Freehills

23rd Floor, Gloucester Tower

15 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong

### HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited

Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor

Hopewell Centre

183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong

### AUDITORS

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants and

Registered PIE Auditor

22/F, Prince's Building

Central

Hong Kong

### COMPANY'S WEBSITE

[www.sunartretail.com](http://www.sunartretail.com)

### STOCK CODE

6808

## HIGHLIGHTS OF INTERIM RESULTS

	For the six months ended 30 September		
	2021 (Unaudited) RMB million	2020 (Unaudited) RMB million	Change
Revenue	41,534	43,706	(5.0)%
Gross Profit	10,933	11,748	(6.9)%
Profit from Operations	560	1,631	(65.7)%
Profit for the Period	112	905	(87.6)%
Profit Attributable to Equity Shareholders of the Company	117	833	(86.0)%
<b>Earnings Per Share ("EPS")</b>			
– Basic and diluted <sup>(1)</sup>	RMB0.01	RMB0.09	

Notes:

- (1) The calculation of basic and diluted EPS for the six months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020 is based on the weighted average number of 9,539,704,700 ordinary shares in issue during the periods.

### BUSINESS REVIEW

#### Operating Environment

In the first three quarters of 2021, China's gross domestic product ("GDP") achieved positive growth and rebounded significantly from the previous year. With the stable recovery trend since 2021 and the lower comparison base in the same period last year, China's GDP in the first three quarters of 2021 increased by 9.8% year-on-year to approximately RMB82,313 billion. China's GDP for the second quarter increased by 7.9%, and that for the third quarter increased by 4.9%.

The overall consumer Price Index ("CPI") increased by 0.6% compared to first three quarters of 2020, of which the food CPI decreased by 1.6% due to the decline in pork prices and the non-food CPI increased by 1.1%. In the first three quarters of 2021, the pork CPI decreased by 28.0% year-on-year. As of September 2021, the pork CPI decreased by 46.9%, and the decline continued to expand month by month. Due to the high contribution of pork sales to the Group's revenue, it has a negative impact on same store sales growth.

In the first three quarters of 2021, China's total retail sales of consumer goods amounted to RMB31,805.7 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 16.4%, but the general trend of slow growth of consumer demand has not changed. The year-on-year growth rate gradually declined quarter by quarter. Especially in August 2021, due to the recurrence of the pandemic and severe weather, the total retail sales of consumer goods growth only increased by 2.5% year-on-year. The total retail sales of consumer goods in September increased by 4.4%, which was slightly higher than last month. The national online retail sales amounted to RMB7,504.2 billion for the first three quarters of 2021, contributing 23.6% of the total retail sales. Online retail sales of physical goods increased by 15.2% year-on-year, which is 1.2 percentage points lower than the growth rate of total retail sales of consumer goods.

#### Customers' offline experience centers and logistics fulfillment centers of online business

The Group will focus on the categories of goods that cannot be replaced by online sales. The display area of the core categories of goods has been increased in our stores. The Group always strives to provide quality goods and pleasant shopping experience to create incentives for customers to shop offline.

The Group will create irreplaceable offline experience. The good-neighbourliness shopping scenario and services will be provided from the perspective of customers with the purpose of creating a pleasant shopping atmosphere by bringing visible, touchable and flavourful experience to customers.

The gallery remodeling will be included into the hypermarket remodeling version 2.0, aiming to attract customers rather than acquire traffic fed by hypermarkets as was the case previously. As of 30 September 2021, the gallery vacancy rate was controlled below 2%. The Group will adjust and optimize the tenant structure actively, empower the gallery with self-contained traffic, and ensure the continuous and stable rental income.

B2C business has steadily improved, representing an increase of more than 25% in the order volume. The average daily order per store ("DOPS") is close to 1,400 and the ticket size continues to rise month by month.

---

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

---

The one-hour delivery business shares the same conveyor-belt system with Tmall half-day-delivery, aiming to improve picking efficiency and reduce the risk of stock running out. At present, the initiative of sharing the quick-picking warehouse has been implemented in nearly 100 stores.

B2B business is impacted by community group buying. The Group actively adjusts B2B customer structure. It is expected that the B2B business will return to the growth trajectory in the next fiscal year.

### Feasibility and development of superstores and mini stores

During the reporting period, the Group has a total of six superstores without increase. The Group plans to open four new superstores this fiscal year. Superstores are allowed to share hypermarkets' supply chain system to source selected products and improve product efficiency. The superstore model will focus on upgrading and innovating products from the perspective of customers to form a respective supply chain system and then support the business of hypermarkets. The Group expects that the operation model of superstore will be matured in this fiscal year.

The Group has 68 mini stores, a net increase of 36 stores during the reporting period. The mini stores are mainly located in Nantong, Huai'an and Ma'anshan. At present, the mini stores' revenue gradually steps up on a monthly basis while the loss continues to decrease and the gross profit margin continues to be improved. At present, most of the non-standard fresh products of RT-Mini have adopted the model combined with "direct sourcing from farms and fresh products processing centers". Three processing centers of fresh products have been built and the operation has been gradually on track. At the same time, by leveraging the scale advantage of hypermarkets' fresh product processing demand, the Group can maximize the production capacity, quickly improving processing centers' efficiency and facilitating the fresh processing capability. Moreover, the product costs can be optimized and labor costs can be saved. In addition, the Group can also effectively control the loss and improve the standardization of fresh products.

### Cooperation with Alibaba Group on community group buying ("CGB")

The Group has become one of the core suppliers of this initiative since its launching in March this year. As of the date of this announcement, the new business cooperation between the two large systems has been running for more than six months. During this period, the two parties mainly focused on the integration of supply chains and channels, establishment of buying and selling systems, and sharing the resources of warehouse networks. The Group also quickly established the logistics capability of Distribution Center ("DC"), shared warehouses and fresh product processing centers for the business in the short run, which provides strong supports to the high revenue growth for Alibaba Group's CGB business.

## Expansion Status

During the six months from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, the Group opened three hypermarkets, two were located in Southern China and the other one was located in Northeastern China. During the period under review, the Group closed two stores, one was located in Eastern China and the other one was located in Central China.

As of 30 September 2021, the Group had a total of 491 hypermarkets, six superstores, 68 mini stores and three fresh food processing centers in China. Three fresh food processing centers are located in Nantong, Huai'an and Ma'anshan respectively. The total gross floor area ("GFA") of hypermarkets and superstores are approximately 13.66 million square meters, of which about 67.4% of the GFA was operated as leased space, and 32.6% of the GFA was in self-owned properties. GFA of mini stores are approximately 18,679 square meters, all of which was operated as leased space. Please refer to note 1 below for definitions of regional zones.

As of 30 September 2021, approximately 7.4% of the Group's hypermarkets and superstores were located in first-tier cities, 16.5% in second-tier cities, 46.5% in third-tier cities, 21.5% in fourth-tier cities and 8.1% in fifth-tier cities. Please refer to note 2 below for definitions of tiers.

As of 30 September 2021, through the execution of lease contracts or acquisition of land plots, the Group had identified and secured 26 sites to open hypermarkets, of which 23 were under construction. At the same time, there are 16 superstores which have signed contracts and nine are under construction.

Region	Number of Brick-and-Mortar Stores (As of 30 September 2021)					Total GFA of Brick-and-Mortar Stores (sq.m.) (As of 30 September 2021)				
	Hypermarket	Superstore	Mini Store	Total	Percentage	Hypermarket	Superstore	Mini Store	Total	Percentage
Eastern China	186	4	54	244	43%	5,470,660	51,895	13,745	5,536,300	41%
Northern China	52	1	0	53	9%	1,358,286	10,283	0	1,368,569	10%
Northeastern China	53	1	0	54	10%	1,675,664	5,850	0	1,681,514	12%
Southern China	98	0	0	98	17%	2,422,061	0	0	2,422,061	18%
Central China	76	0	14	90	16%	1,975,635	0	4,934	1,980,569	14%
Western China	26	0	0	26	5%	691,724	0	0	691,724	5%
<b>Total</b>	<b>491</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>68</b>	<b>565</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>13,594,030</b>	<b>68,028</b>	<b>18,679</b>	<b>13,680,737</b>	<b>100%</b>

---

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

---

Notes:

- (1) The Group adopts the following regional zoning according to the national regional economic planning guidelines:

Eastern China:	Shanghai City, Zhejiang Province, Jiangsu Province
Northern China:	Beijing City, Tianjin City, Shandong Province, Hebei Province, Shanxi Province, Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region (West)
Northeastern China:	Jilin Province, Liaoning Province, Heilongjiang Province, Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region (North)
Southern China:	Guangdong Province, Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region, Fujian Province, Hainan Province, Yunnan Province, Guizhou Province
Central China:	Anhui Province, Hunan Province, Hubei Province, Henan Province, Jiangxi Province
Western China:	Sichuan Province, Gansu Province, Shaanxi Province, Chongqing City, Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region

- (2) City tiers were classified according to the following standards:

First-tier cities:	Municipalities under the direct jurisdiction of the central government and Guangzhou City
Second-tier cities:	Provincial capitals and sub-provincial cities
Third-tier cities:	Prefecture-level cities
Fourth-tier cities:	County-level cities
Fifth-tier cities:	Townships and towns

### Human Resources

As of 30 September 2021, the Group had 123,413 employees.

### Outlook

This year, the brick-and-mortar retailers encounter unprecedented challenges due to many unfavorable factors, such as the impact of community group buying, the continuous decline of the food CPI, the slowdown of consumption, recurrence of the pandemic, frequent disastrous weather, etc. Although Sun Art's revenue and net profit growth are under pressure, the cash generation ability and balance sheet are the best among its peers. At the same time, nearly RMB40 billion fair value owned by Sun Art and the supply chain business cooperation with Alibaba Group give Sun Art unique advantages over its peers and also accompany Sun Art through difficulties."

In the past six months, the Group endeavors to survive through revenue expansion, gross profit improvement and cost control. At the same time, we enhance our professionalism and skills, continuously expand our talent pool, facilitate team building and create the future. We expect to develop the supply chain capability of fresh products, strengthen marketing capability and explore multi-format business model capability. Sun Art adheres to the culture of attention to details, even the little things. We will continuously understand and meet customers' needs to achieve healthy long-term revenue growth.

### FINANCIAL REVIEW

#### Revenue

Revenue is derived from sales of goods and rental income from tenants. Revenue from sales of goods is primarily derived from the brick-and-mortar stores and online sales channels where merchandise, mainly food, groceries, textile and general goods, are made available for sale. Revenue from sales of goods is net of value added tax and other applicable sales taxes after deducting any trade discounts. Rental income from tenants is derived from renting gallery space in brick-and-mortar stores complexes to operators of businesses that we believe are complementary to the stores.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, revenue from sales of goods was RMB39,761 million, representing a decrease of RMB2,234 million, or 5.3%, from RMB41,995 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, the Same Store Sales Growth<sup>(1)</sup> (“SSSG”) calculated based on sales of goods excluding electronic appliances was -7.4%. The sales from the Group’s offline business, mainly contributed by sales from hypermarkets, was quite challenging due to fierce competition in the market, while the Group’s online Business to Customer (the “B2C”) business, primarily carried out through the Taoxianda and Tmall platform, achieved significant progress and compensate for the Group’s sales.

During the period from 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021, the Group continued to expand in various areas of China and opened three new hypermarkets and 37 mini stores. The operation of those new stores contributed to additional sales for the six months ended 30 September 2021.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, revenue from rental income was RMB1,773 million, representing an increase of RMB62 million, or 3.6%, from RMB1,711 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The increase was primary attributable to the recovery from COVID-19 pandemic and our continuing decrease of the vacancy rate in the Group’s gallery space. The Group’s rental income in the post-pandemic period has been quickly picked up and continue closing the gap as compared to before the pandemic.

Notes:

- (1) Same store sales growth: the growth rate of sales of the stores opened before 30 September 2020. It is calculated by comparing the sales derived from those stores during their operating periods in the six months ended 30 September 2021 with sales during the corresponding periods ended 30 September 2020.



---

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

---

### Gross Profit

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, gross profit was RMB10,933 million, representing a decrease of RMB815 million, or 6.9%, from RMB11,748 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The gross profit margin for the six months ended 30 September 2021 was 26.3%, representing a decrease of 0.6 percentage point from 26.9% for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

The decrease in gross profit resulted from (i) the decrease in revenue from sales of goods; (ii) the growth in the revenue contribution of online business and the corresponding changes in the sales channel mix during the six months ended 30 September 2021 following the change in consumption habit of customers since the beginning of the pandemic; and (iii) more promotional activities provided during the period under review.

### Other Income and Other Gains, net

Other income and other gains, net consists of government grants, gain on financial assets measured at FVPL, interest income, income from disposal of packaging materials, net loss from disposal of investment properties and other property, plant and equipment, and other miscellaneous income.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, other income and other gains, net was RMB689 million, representing an increase of RMB73 million, or 11.9%, from RMB616 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The increase was primarily attributable to (i) an increase of miscellaneous income which included parking fee, income from usage of playground facility, temporary rental from the usage of hypermarket space for advertisement and promotion stand, and etc. (ii) an increase of income from financial assets which was mainly related to increased net cash position during the period. The increase was partially offset by the following two items: (i) a decrease of RMB36 million in government grants related to the absence of employment stabilization grants for the pandemic received during the period; and (ii) an increase of RMB57 million in net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment related to the continuous hypermarket remodeling initiative.

### Selling and Marketing Expenses

Selling and marketing expenses represent the expenses attributable to the operations of the stores and online to offline (“O2O”) business. Selling and marketing expenses primarily consist of personnel expenses, operating lease charges, expenses for utilities, maintenance, advertising, shuttle bus services and cleaning, together with the depreciation of property, plant and equipment.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, selling and marketing expenses were RMB9,887 million, representing an increase of RMB363 million, or 3.8%, from RMB9,524 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

The continuous development of the business including the on-going expansion of the brick-and-mortar store network and the development of the O2O business required investment in personnel and other related projects. The Group also followed government guidance on the increase in the minimum wage for staff. These developments brought additional selling and marketing expenses. At the same time, the government cancelled the preferential policies for reduction and exemption on social insurance, pension scheme contribution and energy costs during the period, which resulted in an increase in social welfare costs and expenses for utilities.

The amount of selling and marketing expenses for the six months ended 30 September 2021 as a percentage of total revenue was 23.8%, representing an increase of 2.0 percentage points, from 21.8% for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

### Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses primarily consist of personnel expenses, travelling expenses, depreciation of property, plant and equipment and other expenses for the administrative departments.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, administrative expenses were RMB1,175 million, representing a decrease of RMB34 million, or 2.8%, from RMB1,209 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The decrease was mainly related to the management's effort in cost control. Meanwhile, the impact of cancelled preferential policies mentioned above in selling and marketing expenses section, partially offset the decrease in administrative expenses.

The amount of administrative expenses for the six months ended 30 September 2021 as a percentage of total revenue was 2.8%, consistent with the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

### Operating Profit

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, the profit from operations was RMB560 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,071 million, or 65.7%, from RMB1,631 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

The operating margin during the six months ended 30 September 2021 was 1.3%, a decrease of 2.4 percentage points, from 3.7% for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

### Finance Costs

Finance costs primarily consist of the interest expenses on other financial liabilities and lease liabilities. For the six months ended 30 September 2021, the finance costs were RMB266 million, representing a decrease of RMB13 million, or 4.7%, from RMB279 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The decrease was related to the reduced balance of lease liabilities.

---

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

---

### Income Tax Expense

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, income tax expense was RMB182 million, representing a decrease of RMB265 million, or 59.3%, from RMB447 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

The related effective tax rate for the six months ended 30 September 2021 was 61.9%, an increase of 28.8 percentage points from 33.1% for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The increase in effective tax rate was attributable to the unrecognized deferred tax on losses generated in several entities since the recoverability of those losses before their expiry was not certain.

### Profit for the Period

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, profit for the period was RMB112 million, representing a decrease of RMB793 million, or 87.6%, from RMB905 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

The net profit margin for the six months ended 30 September 2021 was 0.3%, decreasing by 1.8 percentage point, from 2.1% of the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020. The decrease was primarily attributable to the decrease in operating margin.

### Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, the profit attributable to owners of the Company was RMB117 million, representing a decrease of RMB716 million, or 86.0%, from RMB833 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

### Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, the loss attributable to non-controlling interests was RMB5 million, representing a decrease of RMB77 million, or a drop of 106.9%, compared to the profit attributable to non-controlling interests of RMB72 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

The profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests represented (i) interests in ACI and CIC from the Auchan Scheme and RT-Mart Scheme; (ii) the interest held by independent third parties in two of the subsidiaries, People's RT-Mart Limited Jinan and Fields Hong Kong Limited (“**Fields HK**”); and (iii) the interest held by Hema (China) Co., Ltd. in Shanghai Run He Internet Technology Co., Ltd.

### Liquidity and Financial Resources

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, net cash inflow from operating activities was RMB3,158 million, representing a decrease of RMB2,125 million, or 40.2%, from RMB5,283 million for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

As of 30 September 2021, the net current assets increased to RMB511 million from RMB426 million as of 31 March 2021. This increase was primarily attributed to (i) an increase in the current assets of RMB1,531 million, which was mainly attributed from the increase in the amounts due from related parties of RMB1,450 million and (ii) an increase in current liabilities of RMB1,446 million mainly attributed from the increased balance of trade payables of RMB1,028 million.

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, the inventory turnover days and trade payable turnover days, calculated on average balances of inventories and trade payables, together with the cost of inventories during past six months, were 59 days and 81 days, respectively, compared to 60 days and 82 days for the corresponding period ended 30 September 2020.

### Investing Activities

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, net cash inflow from investing activities was RMB5,071 million, representing a turnaround increase of RMB16,722 million, or 143.5%, from net cash outflow from investing activities of RMB11,651 million for the six months ended 30 September 2020.

The net cash inflow from investing activities mainly reflected in (i) the capital expenditure of RMB1,053 million paid in respect of the development of new stores and the remodelling and digitalization of existing stores; (ii) the net proceeds generated from investment in financial instruments measured at FVPL of RMB7,271 million; and (iii) the net proceeds used in investment in time deposits with maturity over three months of RMB1,332 million.

### Financing Activities

For the six months ended 30 September 2021, net cash outflow from financing activities was RMB2,402 million, with an increase of RMB267 million, or 12.5%, from RMB2,135 million for the six months ended 30 September 2020.

---

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

---

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board is committed to maintaining high corporate governance standards. The Board believes that high corporate governance standards are essential in providing a framework for the Company to safeguard the interests of shareholders, enhance corporate value, formulate its business strategies and policies, and enhance its transparency and accountability.

The Company has devised its own Corporate Governance and Compliance Manual which incorporates all the principles and practices as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules.

The Company reviews regularly its organizational structure to ensure operations are in line with the good corporate governance practices as set out in the CG Code and align with the latest developments.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with all the code provisions as set out in the CG Code for the six months ended 30 September 2021, save and except for the deviation from code provisions A.2.1 and C.3.7(a) of the CG Code.

Code provision A.2.1 provides that the roles of chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive should be clearly established and set out in writing.

Since the appointment of Mr. HUANG Ming-Tuan on 17 October 2020 as the Chairman of the Board, the positions of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company were held by the same person. With effect from 10 May 2021, and with the appointment of Mr. LIN Xiaohai as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company on the same date, the positions of Chief Executive Officer and Chairman are held by Mr. LIN Xiaohai and Mr. HUANG Ming-Tuan respectively and the Company has since then complied with the code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code.

Code provision C.3.7(a) provides that under the terms of reference of the audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”), the Audit Committee should review arrangements that can be used by the employees in confidence, to raise concerns about possible improprieties in financial reporting, internal control or other matters. The Audit Committee should ensure that proper arrangements are in place for fair and independent investigation of these matters and for appropriate follow-up action.

The Company had not established any formal arrangement for employees to raise concern about possible improprieties in financial reporting, internal control or other matters. However, in practice, employees have direct access to the internal audit department via either a telephone line or a mailbox. In addition, they have direct access by email to the Executive Director and the senior management. The Directors regularly receive and review monthly financial reports. The Directors, through the Company's Audit Committee, meet quarterly with the Group's internal audit function, whose main responsibility is to review the internal control system of the Group. The Directors consider that the lack of such arrangements will not have a material effect on the functions of financial reporting, internal control or other related matters. The internal audit department, the Audit Committee and the Board will discuss proper actions to deal with any issue reported by any employee about improprieties in financial reporting, internal control and other matters.

### SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted its own code of conduct regarding Directors' and relevant employees' dealings in the Company's securities (the "**Company Code**") on terms no less exacting than the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "**Model Code**") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Specific enquiry has been made with all the Directors and the relevant employees and they have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code and the Company Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2021.

### BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board oversees the Group's businesses, strategic decisions and performance and takes decisions objectively in the best interests of the Company.

The Board regularly reviews the contribution required from a Director in performing his/her responsibilities to the Company, and whether the Director is spending sufficient time on performing them.

### BOARD COMPOSITION

During the six months ended 30 September 2021 and as at the date of this interim report, the Directors were as follows:

#### Executive Director

LIN Xiaohai (*Chief Executive Officer*)

#### Non-Executive Directors

HUANG Ming-Tuan (*Chairman*)

XU Hong

HAN Liu (appointed on 1 November 2021)

LI Yonghe (resigned on 10 August 2021)

#### Independent Non-Executive Directors

Karen Yifen CHANG

Dieter YIH

Charles Sheung Wai CHAN

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

### PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 September 2021, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

### DIVIDENDS

At the board meeting held on 1 November 2021, no dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2021 has been declared.

### SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, as at the latest practicable date prior to the printing of this interim report, the Company has maintained the amount of public float as approved by the Stock Exchange and as permitted under the Listing Rules.

### DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ANY ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2021, the interest or short position of the Directors or chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO") required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interest and/or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register, or which were required, pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, are as follows:

Name of director/chief executive	Name of corporation	Nature of interest	Total number of shares/ underlying shares held <sup>(1)</sup>	Approximate percentage shareholding of the relevant entity
HUANG Ming-Tuan	Company	Interest of spouse <sup>(2)</sup>	68,334,202(L)	0.71%
LIN Xiaohai	Alibaba Group Holding Limited <sup>(3)</sup> ("Alibaba Group")	Beneficial owner	362,432(L) <sup>(4)</sup>	0.0000%
XU Hong	Alibaba Group	Beneficial owner	459,040(L) <sup>(5)</sup>	0.0000%
Charles Sheung Wai CHAN	Alibaba Group	Beneficial owner	4,000(L) <sup>(6)</sup>	0.0000%

*Notes:*

- (1) The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the shares.
- (2) Ms. LEE Chih-Lan is the spouse of Mr. HUANG Ming-Tuan. Ms. LEE Chih-Lan holds 66,782,964 shares through Unique Grand Trading Limited and 1,551,238 shares under her name. Accordingly, Mr. HUANG Ming-Tuan is deemed to be interested in all of the shares held by Ms. LEE Chih-Lan.
- (3) Alibaba Group is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with its American depositary shares, each representing eight ordinary shares, listed on the New York Stock Exchange, stock symbol BABA, and its ordinary shares listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, stock code 9988. Taobao China is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Alibaba Group, therefore Alibaba Group is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Taobao China is interested in by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.
- (4) It represents 255,432 ordinary shares (American Depositary Shares (“**ADS**”)) and 107,000 Restricted Share Units (“**RSU**”) in the number of ordinary shares of Alibaba Group beneficially held by Mr. LIN Xiaohai.
- (5) It represents 185,040 ordinary shares (ADS) and 274,000 RSU in the number of ordinary shares of Alibaba Group beneficially held by Mr. XU Hong.
- (6) It represents 4,000 ordinary shares in the number of ordinary shares of Alibaba Group beneficially held by Mr. Charles Sheung Wai CHAN.

Save as disclosed above, so far as known to any Directors, as at 30 September 2021, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company or any of their associates had or was deemed to have any interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations as defined in Part XV of the SFO, which were required to be recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or otherwise required to be notified by the Directors or chief executives to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

As at 30 September 2021:–

- (a) Mr. Lin Xiaohai was the vice president of Alibaba Group; and
- (b) Mr. Xu Hong was the deputy financial officer of Alibaba Group and was also a director of New Retail Strategic Investments 1 Limited and New Retail Strategic Opportunities GP Limited.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2021, none of the Directors was a director or employee of a company which had, or was deemed to have, an interest or short position in the Shares, underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO.



## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

### SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

So far as is known to any Director or chief executive of the Company, as at 30 September 2021, the persons or corporations (other than Directors or chief executives of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company or its associated corporation(s) which were recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

<b>Name of substantial shareholder</b>	<b>Nature of interest</b>	<b>Number and class of shares<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>Approximate percentage of shareholding</b>
A-RT <sup>(2)</sup>	Beneficial owner	4,419,731,966(L) <sup>(7)</sup>	46.33%
Taobao China <sup>(3)</sup>	Interest in a controlled corporation	4,419,731,966(L) <sup>(7)</sup>	46.33%
Taobao China <sup>(3)</sup>	Beneficial owner	2,607,565,384(L)	27.33%
Taobao Holding Limited <sup>(4)</sup> ("Taobao Holding")	Interest in a controlled corporation	7,027,297,350(L)	73.66%
New Retail Strategic Opportunities Investments 1 Limited <sup>(5)</sup> ("New Retail")	Beneficial owner	480,369,231(L) <sup>(8)</sup>	5.04%
New Retail Strategic Opportunities Fund, L.P. <sup>(5)</sup>	Interest in a controlled corporation	480,369,231(L) <sup>(8)</sup>	5.04%
New Retail Strategic Opportunities Fund GP, L.P. <sup>(5)</sup>	Interest in a controlled corporation	480,369,231(L) <sup>(8)</sup>	5.04%
New Retail Strategic Opportunities GP Limited <sup>(5)</sup>	Interest in a controlled corporation	480,369,231(L) <sup>(8)</sup>	5.04%
Alibaba Investment Limited <sup>(5)</sup>	Interest in a controlled corporation	480,369,231(L) <sup>(8)</sup>	5.04%
Alibaba Group <sup>(6)</sup>	Interest in a controlled corporation	7,507,666,581(L)	78.70%

*Notes:*

- (1) The letter "L" denotes long position in the shares.
- (2) A-RT is directly owned by Taobao China as to 100% interest, therefore Taobao China is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which A-RT is interested in by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.
- (3) Taobao China is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, and is directly wholly-owned by Taobao Holding, which is in turn owned by Alibaba Group. As at 30 September 2021, Taobao Holding held an aggregated long interest of 73.66% in the Company, of which Taobao China directly held 2,607,565,384 shares, constituting 27.33% interest in the Company.
- (4) Taobao Holding is a company incorporated in Cayman Islands, which is wholly-owned by Alibaba Group. Taobao China is wholly-owned by Taobao Holding, therefore Taobao Holding is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Taobao China is interested in by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.
- (5) New Retail Strategic Opportunities GP Limited is the general partner of New Retail Strategic Opportunities Fund GP, L.P., which in turn is the general partner of New Retail Strategic Opportunities Fund, L.P. New Retail is an investment vehicle wholly-owned by New Retail Strategic Opportunities Fund, L.P. Therefore, New Retail Strategic Opportunities GP Limited is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which New Retail is interested by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. New Retail Strategic Opportunities GP Limited is directly wholly-owned by Alibaba Investment Limited (which in turn is directly wholly-owned by Alibaba Group). Therefore, Alibaba Investment Limited is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which New Retail is interested by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.
- (6) Alibaba Group is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and its American depositary shares and ordinary shares are listed on the New York Stock Exchange and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, respectively. Each of Taobao Holding and Alibaba Investment Limited is directly wholly-owned by Alibaba Group, therefore Alibaba Group is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Taobao China and New Retail are interested in by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.
- (7) Such 4,419,731,966 shares belong to the same batch of shares.
- (8) Such 480,369,231 shares belong to the same batch of shares.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2021, so far is known to the Directors and chief executives of the Company (other than the Directors and chief executives of the Company), the Directors of the Company are not aware of any other person or corporation having an interest or short position in shares and underlying shares of the Company or its associated corporation(s) which would require to be recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of Part XV of the SFO.

As at 30 September 2021, the shareholding interests of eight of the operating subsidiaries are partially held by independent third parties. Those operating subsidiaries are Fields HK, RT-Mart Limited Shanghai, Jinan RT-Mart, Changshu Bairuenfa Hypermarket Co., Ltd., Shanghai Auchan Hypermarket Co., Ltd., Hangzhou Auchan Hypermarket Co., Ltd., Changzhou Immochan Real Estate Co., Ltd., and Wuxi Immochan Real Estate Co, Ltd..

### BOARD COMMITTEES

#### Audit Committee

The Company established the Audit Committee on 27 June 2011 with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to assist the Board in overseeing and reviewing (i) the effectiveness of the Company's risk management and internal control systems and the regulatory compliance of the Group; (ii) the balance, transparency and integrity of the Company's financial statements and the application of financial reporting principles; (iii) the relationship with the external auditors and their independence assessments; and (iv) the effectiveness of the Company's internal audit function. The Audit Committee currently consists of four Non-Executive Directors, three of whom are independent. The members currently are Mr. XU Hong, Ms. Karen Yifen CHANG, Mr. Dieter YIH and Mr. Charles Sheung Wai CHAN, an Independent Non-Executive Director, being the Chairman of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2021 which have been prepared in accordance with the applicable standards, the Listing Rules and the statutory provisions and sufficient disclosure have been made. The Audit Committee has met with the external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers, who have reviewed the interim financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410.

#### Nomination Committee

The Company established a nomination committee (the "**Nomination Committee**") on 27 June 2011 with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are to (i) review the structure, size and composition of the Board pursuant to the diversity policy adopted by the Board, (ii) identify individuals suitably qualified to become Board members, (iii) make recommendations to the Board on the selection of individuals nominated for directorships, and (iv) assess the independence of Independent Non-Executive Directors pursuant to the Listing Rules and the nomination policy adopted by the Board. The Nomination Committee currently consists of four Non-Executive Directors, three of whom are independent. The members currently are Mr. XU Hong, Ms. Karen Yifen CHANG, Mr. Charles Sheung Wai CHAN and Mr. Dieter YIH, an Independent Non-Executive Director, being the Chairman of the Nomination Committee.

### Remuneration Committee

The Company established a remuneration committee (the “**Remuneration Committee**”) on 27 June 2011 with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The primary duties of the Remuneration Committee are to (i) review and make recommendations to the Board on the Company’s policy and structure for all remuneration of the Directors and senior management and (ii) establish a formal and transparent procedure for developing policy on such remuneration. The Remuneration Committee currently consists of four Non-Executive Directors, three of whom are independent. The members currently are Mr. XU Hong, Mr. Charles Sheung Wai CHAN, Mr. Dieter YIH and Ms. Karen Yifen CHANG, an Independent Non-Executive Director, being the Chairman of the Remuneration Committee.

### OTHER CHANGES IN DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

Other changes in Directors’ information of the Company subsequent to the publication of the 2020/2021 Annual Report for the fifteen months ended 31 March 2021 are set out below:

- Mr. LI Yonghe resigned as a Non-Executive Director of the Company on 10 August 2021.
- Mr. HAN Liu was appointed as a Non-Executive Director of the Company on 1 November 2021.

Save for those disclosed above, there is no other information in respect of Directors required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.



羅兵咸永道

**Report on Review of Interim Financial Information**  
**To the Board of Directors of Sun Art Retail Group Limited**  
*(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)*

### INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 22 to 54, which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Sun Art Retail Group Limited (the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “**Group**”) as at 30 September 2021 and the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

### SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**OTHER MATTER**

The comparative information for the condensed consolidated statement of financial position is based on the audited financial statements as at 31 March 2021. The comparative information for the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows, and related explanatory notes, for the period ended 30 September 2020 has not been audited or reviewed.

**CONCLUSION**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information of the Group is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

**PricewaterhouseCoopers**

*Certified Public Accountants*

Hong Kong, 1 November 2021

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

	Notes	Six months ended 30 September	
		2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
<b>Revenue</b>	6	<b>41,534</b>	43,706
Cost		<b>(30,601)</b>	(31,958)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>10,933</b>	11,748
Selling and marketing expenses		<b>(9,887)</b>	(9,524)
Administrative expenses		<b>(1,175)</b>	(1,209)
Other income and other gains, net	8	<b>689</b>	616
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>560</b>	1,631
Finance costs	9	<b>(266)</b>	(279)
Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method*		–	–
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>294</b>	1,352
Income tax expense	10	<b>(182)</b>	(447)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>112</b>	905
Other comprehensive income for the period		–	–
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>112</b>	905
Profit is attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		<b>117</b>	833
Non-controlling interests		<b>(5)</b>	72
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>112</b>	905

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

*For the six months ended 30 September 2021*

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>Six months ended 30 September</b>	
		<b>2021</b>	2020
		<b>RMB million</b>	RMB million
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Unaudited)
<hr/>			
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the Company		117	833
Non-controlling interests		(5)	72
<hr/>			
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>112</b>	905
<hr/>			
<b>Earnings per share for profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company:</b>			
Basic and diluted earnings per share	11	<b>RMB0.01</b>	RMB0.09

\* The amount is less than a million.

*The above condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*



## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2021

	Notes	<b>30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment properties	13	6,014	6,239
Other property, plant and equipment	13	26,037	27,149
Intangible assets	14	24	29
Goodwill		140	140
Deferred tax assets		1,315	1,126
Investments accounted for using the equity method		2	2
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>33,532</b>	34,685
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		10,017	9,990
Trade and other receivables	15	4,341	3,267
Time deposits		1,350	18
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("Financial assets at FVPL")	16	4,871	12,002
Cash and cash equivalents	17	13,923	8,096
Restricted deposits	17	1,571	1,169
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>36,073</b>	34,542
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>69,605</b>	69,227

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2021

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	19	49	50
Lease liabilities	18	6,704	6,882
Deferred tax liabilities		355	325
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>7,108</b>	7,257
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	19	21,823	20,644
Contract liabilities	20	12,358	11,984
Current tax liabilities		242	319
Lease liabilities	18	1,139	1,169
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>35,562</b>	34,116
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>42,670</b>	41,373
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>26,935</b>	27,854

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2021

	Notes	30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	21	10,020	10,020
Reserves		15,289	16,203
<b>Capital and reserves attributable to the owners of the Company</b>		<b>25,309</b>	26,223
Non-controlling interests		1,626	1,631
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>26,935</b>	27,854

The above condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The condensed consolidated financial statements on pages 22 to 54 were approved by the Board of Directors on 1 November 2021 and were signed on its behalf.

**LIN Xiaohai**  
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

**HUANG Ming-Tuan**  
Non-Executive Director and Chairman

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2020

		Attributable to owners of the Company							
	Notes	Share capital RMB million	Capital reserve RMB million	Exchange reserve RMB million	Statutory reserve RMB million	Retained earnings RMB million	Total RMB million	Non-controlling interests RMB million	Total equity RMB million
<b>Balance at 1 April 2020 (Unaudited)</b>		10,020	1,831	45	1,468	11,950	25,314	1,574	26,888
<b>Comprehensive income</b>		-	-	-	-	833	833	72	905
Profit for the period									
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		-	-	-	-	833	833	72	905
<b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</b>									
Dividend provided for or paid	12	-	-	-	-	(1,310)	(1,310)	-	(1,310)
Cash injection from non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-	-	-	44	44
<b>Total transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</b>		-	-	-	-	(1,310)	(1,310)	44	(1,266)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)</b>		10,020	1,831	45	1,468	11,473	24,837	1,690	26,527

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

	Attributable to owners of the Company							Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital reserve	Exchange reserve	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total			
Notes	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	
<b>Balance at 1 April 2021 (Audited)</b>	10,020	1,911	45	1,560	12,687	26,223	1,631	27,854	
<b>Comprehensive income</b>									
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	117	117	(5)	112	
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	-	-	-	-	117	117	(5)	112	
<b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</b>									
Dividend provided for or paid	-	-	-	-	(1,031)	(1,031)	-	(1,031)	
Cash injection from non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
<b>Total transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</b>	-	-	-	-	(1,031)	(1,031)	-	(1,031)	
<b>Balance at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	10,020	1,911	45	1,560	11,773	25,309	1,626	26,935	

The above condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

	Notes	Six months ended 30 September	
		2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Cash generated from operations		3,576	5,917
Income taxes paid		(418)	(634)
<b>Net cash inflow from operating activities</b>		<b>3,158</b>	<b>5,283</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Payment for investment properties and property, plant and equipment		(1,053)	(821)
Proceeds from sale of investment properties and property, plant and equipment		32	30
Interest received	8	153	165
Payment for the purchase of financial assets at FVPL		(12,475)	(18,287)
Proceeds from redemption of financial assets at FVPL		19,746	7,262
Payment for the purchase of time deposits with maturity over three months		(1,350)	–
Proceeds from redemption of time deposits with maturity over three months		18	–
<b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities</b>		<b>5,071</b>	<b>(11,651)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Principal element of lease rentals paid		(476)	(402)
Interest element of lease rentals paid	9	(264)	(274)
Cash injection from non-controlling interests	23 (c)	65	44
Cash prepaid for acquisition of non-controlling interests	23 (c)	(1,005)	–
Cash collected from repayment of prepaid consideration of acquisition of non-controlling interests	23 (c)	399	–
Repayment of interests		(3)	(5)
Dividends paid to Company's shareholders	12	(1,031)	(1,310)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests in subsidiaries	19	(87)	(188)
<b>Net cash outflow from financing activities</b>		<b>(2,402)</b>	<b>(2,135)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		8,096	15,730
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		–	–
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	17	<b>13,923</b>	<b>7,227</b>

The above condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

---

# NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

---

## 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Sun Art Retail Group Limited (the “**Company**”) is a company incorporated in Hong Kong on 13 December 2000 with limited liability. The Company’s shares were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”) on 27 July 2011. The interim financial report comprises the Company and its subsidiaries (the “**Group**”). The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“**HKAS**”) 34, *Interim financial reporting*, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”).

## 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated financial report for the six months ended 30 September 2021 has been prepared in accordance with HKAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The interim report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 31 March 2021 and any public announcements made by the Company during the interim reporting period.

The financial information relating to the fifteen months ended 31 March 2021 that is included in the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2021 as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the fifteen months ended 31 March 2021 to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 622(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

### 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

The Company's auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor's report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out below.

### 3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### *New and amended standards adopted by the Group*

The Group has applied the following amendments for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 April 2021:

- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 – amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16.

The amendments listed above did not have any impact on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.



## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

#### ***New standards and interpretations not yet adopted***

The following new accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 September 2021 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. These standards, amendments or interpretations are not expected to have a material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

		<b>Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after</b>
Amendments to HKFRS 3, HKAS 16 and HKAS 37	Narrow-scope amendments	1 April 2022
HKFRS Standards 2018-2020	Annual improvements	1 April 2022
Accounting Guideline 5 (revised)	Revised Accounting Guideline 5 Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations	1 April 2022
HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts	1 April 2023
Amendments to HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts	1 April 2023
HKAS 1 (Amendments)	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 April 2023
HK Interpretation 5 (2020)	Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause	1 April 2023
HKAS 8 (Amendments)	Definition of Accounting Estimates	1 April 2023
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Statement 2	Disclosure of Accounting Policies	1 April 2023
Amendments to HKFRS 4	Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying HKFRS 9	1 April 2023
Amendments to HKAS 12	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction	1 April 2023
HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (Amendments)	Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	To be determined

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 4 ESTIMATES

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing this condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.

### 5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

#### (a) Fair value measurement

##### (i) Fair value hierarchy

To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards.

#### Recurring fair value measurements at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
Financial assets:				
– Financial assets at FVPL	–	1,155	3,716	4,871

#### Recurring fair value measurements at 31 March 2021 (Audited)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
Financial assets:				
– Financial assets at FVPL	–	12,002	–	12,002

The Group's policy is to recognise transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the reporting period.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

#### (a) Fair value measurement (continued)

(i) Fair value hierarchy (continued)

**Level 1:** The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives, and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

**Level 2:** The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

**Level 3:** If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for wealth management product with unobservable return.

(ii) Fair value measurements using significant observable inputs (level 2)

The fair value of structured deposits in Level 2 is determined by observable inputs which are derived and evaluated based on the yield rate written in contracts with the commercial banks.

(iii) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

The following table presents the changes in level 3 instruments for six months ended 30 September 2021.

	Financial assets at FVPL
Balance at 1 April 2021 (Audited)	–
Additions	9,500
Disposals	(5,886)
Gain recognised in profit or loss	102
Balance at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)	3,716

**5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)**

**(a) Fair value measurement (continued)**

- (iii) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3) (continued)  
 There were no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy in the six months to 30 September 2021. There were also no changes made to any of the valuation techniques applied as of 31 March 2021.

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements:

	Fair value as at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)	Valuation technique	Unobservable input	Range (weighted average)
Financial assets at FVPL	3,716	Income approach	Discount rate	3.50%-3.73% (3.63%)

**(b) Liquidity risk**

- (i) Maturities of financial liabilities  
 The tables below analyse the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for:

- all non-derivative financial liabilities, and
- net and gross settled derivative financial instruments for which the contractual maturities are essential for an understanding of the timing of the cash flows.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

#### (b) Liquidity risk (continued)

##### (i) Maturities of financial liabilities (continued)

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Within 1 year or on demand	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash flows	Carrying amount liabilities
At 31 March 2021 (Audited)	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
<b>Non-derivatives</b>						
Trade and other payables	20,644	-	-	50	20,694	20,694
Lease liabilities	1,748	1,587	3,340	4,132	10,807	8,051
<b>Total non-derivatives</b>	<b>22,392</b>	<b>1,587</b>	<b>3,340</b>	<b>4,182</b>	<b>31,501</b>	<b>28,745</b>

	Within 1 year or on demand	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash flows	Carrying amount liabilities
At 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
<b>Non-derivatives</b>						
Trade and other payables	21,823	-	-	49	21,872	21,872
Lease liabilities	1,678	1,497	3,292	3,890	10,357	7,843
<b>Total non-derivatives</b>	<b>23,501</b>	<b>1,497</b>	<b>3,292</b>	<b>3,939</b>	<b>32,229</b>	<b>29,715</b>

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 6 SEGMENT AND REVENUE INFORMATION

The principal activity of the Group is the operation of brick-and-mortar stores and online sales channels in the People's Republic of China ("PRC").

The Group is organised, for management purposes, into business units based on the banner under which the brick-and-mortar stores and online sales channels are operated. As all of the Group's brick-and-mortar stores and online sales channels are located in the PRC, have similar economic characteristics, and are similar in respect of products and services provided and customer type, the Group has one reportable operating segment which is the operation of brick-and-mortar stores and online sales channels in the PRC.

Revenue mainly represents the revenue from customers and revenue from leasing areas in the hypermarket buildings. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or services is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021	2020
	RMB million	RMB million
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15 – Sales of goods	39,761	41,995
Revenue from other sources – Rental income from tenants	1,773	1,711
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>41,534</b>	<b>43,706</b>

The Group's customer base is diversified and there is no customer with whom transactions have exceeded 10% of the Group's revenue.

The transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied, or partially unsatisfied, has not been disclosed, as substantially all of the Group's contracts have a duration of 1 year or less.

The Group generally expenses contract acquisition costs when incurred because the amortisation period would have been 1 year or less.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 7 DETAIL OF COST OF SALES AND EXPENSES

#### (a) Employee benefit expense

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Salaries, wages and other benefits	4,551	4,587
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plans	514	119
Contributions to Employee Trust Benefit Schemes (i)	36	202
	<b>5,101</b>	4,908

(i) Contributions to Employee Trust Benefit Schemes

The Group has established an Employee Trust Benefit Scheme for employees of its subsidiary, Concord Investment (China) Co., Ltd. (“**CIC**”) and its subsidiaries (“**the RT-Mart Scheme**”) and an Employee Trust Benefit Scheme for employees of its subsidiary, Auchan (China) Hong Kong Limited (“**ACHK**”) and its subsidiaries (“**the Auchan Scheme**”). Under each scheme, an annual profit sharing contribution, calculated based on the consolidated results of CIC for the RT-Mart Scheme, and on the consolidated results of ACHK for the Auchan Scheme, and the number of eligible employees, is payable to a trust, the beneficial interests in which are allocated to participating eligible employees in accordance with the relevant Employee Trust Benefit Scheme rules. The trusts are administered by independent trustees and undertake gains and losses to itself. The trusts invest the amounts received in either cash and cash equivalents (“**cash-like assets**”) or equity of CIC in the case of the RT-Mart Scheme, or cash-like assets or equity of ACHK’s subsidiary, Auchan (China) Investment Co., Ltd. (“**ACI**”) in the case of the Auchan Scheme, respectively. The annual profit sharing contributions are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by the eligible employees.

In addition to the annual profit sharing contributions made by the Group, subject to certain conditions, eligible employees are entitled to acquire additional beneficial interests in the relevant Employee Trust Benefit Schemes using their own funds.

Any excess of the capital injected by the trusts to CIC or ACI over the attributable share of their consolidated net assets acquired is credited to capital reserve within equity of the Group.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 7 DETAIL OF COST OF SALES AND EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

#### (b) Other items

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Cost of sales	30,554	31,938
Depreciation cost of investment properties and other property, plant and equipment	2,013	2,104
Operating lease charges	489	551
Impairment losses	357	312
Amortisation cost of intangible assets (Note 14)	5	8

### 8 OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAINS, NET

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Miscellaneous income	245	136
Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost	153	165
Government grants	146	182
Gain on financial assets measured at FVPL	140	81
Disposal of packaging material	67	57
Net loss on disposal of investment properties and other property, plant and equipment	(62)	(5)
	689	616



## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 9 FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	264	274
Interest expenses on other financial liabilities	2	5
	<b>266</b>	<b>279</b>

### 10 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Income tax in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
<i>Current tax – Hong Kong profit tax</i>		
Current tax on profits for the period (i)	3	1
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods*	–	–
<i>Current tax – PRC income tax</i>		
Current tax on profits for the period	291	468
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	47	17
<b>Total current tax expense</b>	<b>341</b>	<b>486</b>
<i>Deferred income tax</i>		
Increase in deferred tax assets	(189)	(81)
Increase in deferred tax liabilities	30	42
<b>Total deferred tax benefit</b>	<b>(159)</b>	<b>(39)</b>
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>182</b>	<b>447</b>

\* The amount is less than a million.

**10 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)**

- (i) The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits of the Company and its subsidiaries incorporated in Hong Kong (2020: 16.5%). The payments of dividends by Hong Kong companies are not subject to any Hong Kong withholding tax.
- (ii) PRC subsidiaries are subject to income tax at 25% for the six months ended 30 September 2021 (2020: 25%) under the Enterprise Income Tax law ("**EIT law**").

Pursuant to the related regulations in respect of the Notice of Certain Tax Policies for Implementation of Exploration and Development of Western Region (Cai Shui [2011] No. 58) jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance, the General Administration of Customs and the State Administration of Taxation in the PRC, five PRC subsidiaries of the Group are entitled to a preferential income tax rate of 15% during the six months ended 30 September 2020.

Pursuant to the relevant regulations in respect of the Notice on the Implementation of Inclusive Tax Concessions for Small and Micro Enterprises (Cai Shui [2019] No.13) and Announcement on Implementing Preferential Income Tax Policy for Small and Micro Enterprises and Individual Business (Cai Shui [2021] No.12) jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance and the State Administration of Taxation in the PRC, qualified Small and Micro Enterprises meeting the criteria of employee number less than 300, total assets less than RMB50 million and annual taxable income less than RMB3 million are entitled to preferential tax treatment. More specifically, for the portion of annual taxable income which does not exceed RMB1 million, income tax shall be calculated at 12.5% of the annual taxable income using the tax rate of 20%; for the portion of annual taxable income from RMB1 million to RMB3 million (inclusive), income tax shall be calculated at 50% of the annual taxable income using the tax rate of 20%. Approximately 5% of PRC subsidiaries of the Group enjoyed this preferential income tax treatment during the 2020 annual tax filing.

---

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

---

### 10 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

- (iii) The EIT law and its relevant regulations also impose a withholding tax at 10%, unless reduced by a tax treaty/arrangement, on dividend distributions made out of the PRC from earnings accumulated from 1 January 2008.

Under the Arrangement between the Mainland of China and Hong Kong Special Administrative Region for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with respect to Taxes on Income, a qualified Hong Kong tax resident which is the “beneficial owner” and holds 25% or more of the equity interest in a PRC-resident enterprise is entitled to a reduced withholding tax rate of 5% on dividends received.

Since the Group can control the quantum and timing of distribution of profits of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries, deferred tax liabilities are only provided to the extent that such profits are expected to be distributed in the foreseeable future.

During the six months ended 30 September 2021, deferred tax expenses of RMB2 million (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB21 million) have been recognised in respect of the withholding tax payable on the retained profits of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries generated subsequent to 1 January 2008 which the directors expect to distribute outside the Mainland China in the foreseeable future.

As at 30 September 2021, no deferred tax liabilities were provided on post-2007 undistributed profits of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries amounted to RMB9,766 million for which the Group has no plan to distribute them outside the PRC in the foreseeable future (31 March 2021: RMB9,711 million).

- (iv) The deferred tax assets/(liabilities) recognised in the consolidated statements of financial position at the end of current and previous reporting period are arising from depreciation charges on investment properties and property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets, income recognised from aged unutilised prepaid cards, accruals, accumulated losses carry forward and other timing differences from the respective tax bases.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 11 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company of RMB117 million (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB833 million) and the weighted average of 9,539,704,700 ordinary shares (six months ended 30 September 2020: 9,539,704,700 ordinary shares) in issue during the interim period.

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the six months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020 and therefore diluted earnings per share is equivalent to basic earnings per share.

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	117	833
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	9,539,704,700	9,539,704,700
Basic earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share)	0.01	0.09

### 12 DIVIDENDS

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Dividends paid to Company's shareholders	1,031	1,310

No interim dividend has been declared in respect of the six months ended 30 September 2021 (six months ended 30 September 2020: Nil).

---

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

---

### 13 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND OTHER PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

#### (a) *Right-of-use assets*

During the six months ended 30 September 2021, the Group recognised the additions to right-of-use assets of RMB403 million (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB237 million).

The leases of hypermarket buildings contain variable lease payment terms that are based on sales generated from the hypermarkets and minimum annual lease payment terms that are fixed. At 30 September 2021, it is estimated that an increase in sales generated from these retail stores by 5% would have increased the lease payments by RMB17 million (31 March 2021: RMB55 million).

#### (b) *Acquisitions and disposals*

During the six months ended 30 September 2021, the Group incurred capital expenditure of RMB840 million (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB683 million), primarily in respect of new store developments and store remodelling and digitalisation. Items of store equipment and construction in progress with a net book value of RMB103 million were disposed during the six months ended 30 September 2021 (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB35 million), resulting in a loss on disposal of RMB78 million (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB5 million).

#### (c) *Impairment provision*

For the six months period ended 30 September 2021, impairment losses were made against the carrying amount of leasehold improvements and equipment in certain stores of the Group. The impairment losses of RMB357 million (six months ended 30 September 2020: RMB312 million) were recognised in "Selling and marketing expenses" (Note 7(b)).

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 14 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	<b>Software</b>
	<i>RMB million</i>
<b>At 31 March 2021 (Audited)</b>	
Cost	217
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(188)
Net book amount	<u>29</u>
<b>Six months ended 30 September 2021</b>	
Opening net book amount	29
Amortisation charge (Note 7(b))	(5)
Closing net book amount	<u>24</u>
<b>At 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	
Cost	217
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(193)
Net book amount	<u>24</u>

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 15 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Amounts due from related parties (Note 23(d))	2,344	894
Value-added tax receivables	505	615
Prepayments of rentals	368	520
Trade receivables (a)	366	474
Other debtors	758	764
	<b>4,341</b>	3,267

- (a) The Group's trade receivables relate to credit card sales and sales through online sales channels, the ageing of which is within one month; and credit sales to corporate customers, the ageing of which is within three months. The ageing of trade receivables is determined based on invoice date.

### 16 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVPL

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Structured deposits	4,871	12,002

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 17 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED DEPOSITS

#### (a) Cash and cash equivalents

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Cash at bank and in hand	<b>13,678</b>	7,279
Deposits with banks within three months of maturity	<b>75</b>	710
Other financial assets and cash equivalents	<b>170</b>	107
	<b>13,923</b>	8,096



## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 17 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED DEPOSITS (CONTINUED)

#### (b) Restricted deposits

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Restricted deposits in bank	<b>1,571</b>	1,169

Restricted deposits represent deposits based on unutilised prepaid cards balance and stipulated by PRC authorities in certain regions to be held in specified bank accounts with restricted usage.

### 18 LEASE LIABILITIES

The following table shows the remaining maturities of the Group's reasonably certain lease liabilities at the end of the current and previous reporting periods:

	<b>As at 30 September 2021</b>		As at 31 March 2021	
	<b>Present value of the minimum lease payments RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	<b>Total minimum lease payments RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	Present value of the minimum lease payments RMB million (Audited)	Total minimum lease payments RMB million (Audited)
Within 1 year	1,139	1,678	1,169	1,748
1-2 years	1,111	1,497	1,111	1,587
2-5 years	2,503	3,292	2,353	3,340
Over 5 years	3,090	3,890	3,418	4,132
	<b>6,704</b>	<b>8,679</b>	6,882	9,059
	<b>7,843</b>	<b>10,357</b>	8,051	10,807
Less: Total future interest expenses	-	(2,514)	-	(2,756)
Present value of lease liabilities	<b>7,843</b>	<b>7,843</b>	8,051	8,051

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 19 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	14,278	13,250
Construction costs payable	1,048	1,259
Amounts due to related parties (Note 23(d))	734	311
Dividends payable to non-controlling interests	13	100
Accruals and other payables	5,750	5,724
	<b>21,823</b>	20,644
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Other financial liabilities	49	50

The aging analysis of trade payables based on invoice date is as follows:

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Within six months	13,205	13,025
Over six months	1,073	225
	<b>14,278</b>	13,250

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 20 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	<b>As at 30 September 2021</b>	As at 31 March 2021
	<b>RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	<i>RMB million (Audited)</i>
Prepaid cards	<b>12,056</b>	11,716
Advance receipts from customers for sales	<b>277</b>	242
Customer loyalty program points liability	<b>25</b>	26
	<b>12,358</b>	11,984

### 21 SHARE CAPITAL

	<b>As at 30 September 2021</b>		As at 31 March 2021	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)	<i>RMB million (Audited)</i>
Registered, issued and fully paid	<b>9,539,704,700</b>	<b>10,020</b>	9,539,704,700	10,020

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 22 COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments outstanding and not provided for in the financial statements were as follows:

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Contracted for	1,061	1,450
Authorised but not contracted for	893	1,170
	<b>1,954</b>	2,620

### 23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Save as disclosed in other notes, the following significant transactions were carried out between the Group and its related parties during the period. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the related party transactions were carried out in the normal course of business and at terms negotiated between the Group and the respective related parties.

#### (a) Names and relationships with related parties

During the six months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020, the directors are of the view that the following entities are related parties of the Group:

<b>Name of Party</b>	<b>Relationship</b>
Alibaba Group Holding Limited and its subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures (“ <b>Alibaba Group</b> ”)	Ultimate holding company, its subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures
Auchan Holding and its subsidiaries	Former ultimate holding company (before 19 October 2020) and its subsidiaries
Hwabao Trust Co., Ltd. (“ <b>Hwabao</b> ”)	Trustee of RT-Mart Scheme and Auchan Scheme trusts

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

#### (b) Key management compensation

Key management includes Chairman, Executive directors and Chief Executive Officers. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is shown as below:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Short-term employee benefits	33	33
Post-employment benefits	–	–
Share-based payments	–	–
	<b>33</b>	<b>33</b>

#### (c) Related party transactions

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the unaudited interim financial report, the Group entered into the following material related party transactions during the six months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020.

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2021 RMB million (Unaudited)	2020 RMB million (Unaudited)
Sales of goods (i)	2,863	1,212
Commission income (ii)	220	–
Providing agency service (iii)	–	15
Other income (iv)	210	138
Factoring service income	2	–
Purchase of goods (v)	109	103
Other expenses paid for business cooperation (vi)	835	766
Receiving logistic service	12	5
Receiving technical service	15	3
Trademark fee (vii)	–	10
Received capital injection (viii)	65	–
Prepayment for acquisition of non-controlling interests (ix)	1,005	–
Received repayment of prepaid consideration of acquisition of non-controlling interests (x)	399	–
Purchase of fixed assets (xi)	13	1

**23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)****(c) Related party transactions (continued)**

- (i) Sales of goods represents sales of merchandise to Alibaba Group.
- (ii) Commission income represents the income from Alibaba Group for consignment sales.
- (iii) Agency fees relates to amounts accrued from international suppliers by a subsidiary of Auchan Holding, net of fees paid to the subsidiary of Auchan Holding.
- (iv) Other income represents fees received from Alibaba Group relates to marketing service and allowance.
- (v) Purchase of goods represents purchase of merchandise from Alibaba Group.
- (vi) Other expense represents expenses paid to Alibaba Group in respect of the services provided under the respective business cooperation agreements.
- (vii) Trademark fees represents the fees charged by a subsidiary of Auchan Holding for the grant of licenses to the Group to use the Auchan trademarks and domain names.
- (viii) Received capital injection from Hwabao.
- (ix) Prepayment for acquisition of non-controlling interests held by Hwabao.
- (x) Received repayment of prepaid consideration of acquisition of non-controlling interests from Hwabao.
- (xi) Purchase of fixed assets represents purchase of equipment from subsidiaries and an associate of Alibaba Group.

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

### 23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

#### (d) Related party balances

	<b>As at 30 September 2021 RMB million (Unaudited)</b>	As at 31 March 2021 RMB million (Audited)
Amounts due from Alibaba Group	<b>1,738</b>	829
Amounts due from Hwabao Trust Co., Ltd. (i)	<b>606</b>	65
Amounts due to Alibaba Group	<b>(734)</b>	(311)

- (i) As of 30 September 2021, the amount of RMB606 million represents the prepayment for acquisition of non controlling interest held by Hwabao. As of 31 March 2021, the amount of RMB65 million represents the capital injection receivable from Hwabao. The capital injection receivable is collected in July 2021.

### 24 CONTINGENCIES

As at 30 September 2021, legal actions have commenced against the Group by certain customers and certain suppliers and landlords in respect of disputes on purchase agreements and property lease arrangements. The total amount claimed is RMB364 million (31 March 2021: RMB382 million). As at 30 September 2021, the legal actions were ongoing, with most of the actions not yet set for trial dates. Provision of RMB130 million (31 March 2021: RMB45 million) has been made within trade and other payables as at 30 September 2021, which the directors believe is adequate to cover the amounts, if any, payable in respect of these claims.

### 25 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

There were no material subsequent events during the period from 30 September 2021 to the approval date of the interim financial information by the Board of Directors on 1 November 2021.

### 26 ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest million currency units unless otherwise stated.

### 27 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.